
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING A-45-22
CIVIC COMPLEX - PLANNING BOARD ROOM

AT 5:00 P.M., ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8TH, 2022

Chair, Mr. Stephen Alexander called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. Committee member Mr.
Ben De Haan and Mr. Ray Contant were present. Development Planners, Alex Gatien, Shrija
Vora and Secretary-Treasurer, Christina Seguin attended the meeting.

The hearing was being held to consider a Minor Variance application by Cornwall Tire Service
LTD. (A/Pierre Quesnel) (428-434-436 Eleventh St. West) who is: Seeking relief from the
Zoning By-law to permit a Om landscaped buffer abutting a street when a 3m landscaped
buffer is required for a parking lot abutting a street.

THAT the Agenda be approved.

Motion Carried

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

There were no conflicts of interest declared.

The applicant nor agent attended the meeting.

Department comments were read by Secretary-Treasurer Christina Seguin.

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

No objections.

Economic Development

No objections.

Traffic Division

Based on requirements and the number of current/proposed stalls provided, I don't see a
reason to not provide the 2 required accessible stalls. They can use either stall beside their
entrance walkway as the 2nd accessible stall with proper buffer dimensions.
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Municipal Works Division

No objections.

Buildings and Permits Division

Building Services has no immediate concerns for the proposed MVA.
Building does not appear to currently have a barrier free parking stall. Despite the building not
meeting current code requirements for barrier free access into the building (the south door
appears to have a lesser door sill height than the west door) the provisions for a barrier free
parking stall would be beneficial to promote a more inclusive business. In the future provisions
could include to modify the principal entrance to accommodate an individual with a mobility
disability.

Zoning Section

The proponent should refer to Section 3.19.19 Barrier-free Parking Requirements in the City's
Zoning By-law and consider incorporating an additional barrier-free parking stall.

It appears that an additional barrier-free parking stall can be accommodated on site. Therefore,
a revised site plan should be provided for review.

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the application, inspected the site and is conditionally supportive.

The property is zoned Highway Commercial (HC) and is legally described as Part Lot 12,

Concession 1, being Part 2 on Reference Plan 52R-3909. The subject site is known municipally

as 428-434-436 Eleventh Street West and Cornwall Tire Services currently operates out of this

location and has been in business since 1981. Minor Variance application A-51-04, was

approved by the Committee of Adjustment which allowed this business to store marine

containers on the property. This decision remains on file and continues to apply to this

property.

II

The proponent is seeking relief from the City's Zoning By-law to permit the following:

A 0-metre landscaped buffer abutting a street, when the Zoning By-law requires a 3-

meter landscaped buffer for a parking lot which abuts a street; and,

A reduction in the required barrier-free parking stalls as this development requires 2

barrier-free parking stalls. As per the submitted site plan, the proponent has provided 1

barrier-free parking stall.
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These two requested variances are required for the owner to expand the surface parking area

for its employees and customers. hlowever, based on City Staff comments the Committee

members should consider having the proponent incorporate an additional barrier-free parking

stall as it appears it can be accommodated. Furthermore, the proposed parking lot expansion is

currently undergoing Site Plan Control review with the city, therefore, the opportunity to add

this detail is available.

Upon review of Section 14.8.2 of the City's Official Plan, in considering applications for Minor

Variances, the Committee shall consider:

a) whether the requested variance would constitute a "minor" departure from the Zoning By-

law;

e) whether the resulting development would be compatible with adjacent uses and in character
with the established development in the area;

h) comments from City Departments.

DISCUSSION

October 25th,2022 Meeting. A brief discussion took place regarding the consideration to
incorporate an additional barrier- free parking stall.

The Chair, Mr. Stephen Alexander asked if there is any other space where a barrier-free parking
stall can be accommodated on site.

Mr. Anthony Vincelli replied that although it can be possible, adding another barrier-free
parking stall would significantly minimize the number of parking spaces that can be added to
the site.

IN-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 5:35 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001,Chapter 25:

239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.
239 (1).
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Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

Exceptions

(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 5 - A-45-22 Debate and Decision regarding: Parking

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6))

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the application be
APPROVED for the following reasons:

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

RISE AND REPORT

Item 5 - A-45-22

Motion to allow Minor Variance for: Parking

ia Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment-City of Cornwall
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Chair, Mr. Stephen Alexander called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. Committee members
Mr. Ben De Haan and Mr. Ray Contant were present. Development Planners, Alex Gatien, Shriji
Vora and Secretary-Treasurer, Christina Seguin attended the meeting.

The hearing was being held to consider an application by Diane & Victor White (A/Sophie Jean)
(1455 Holy Cross Blvd.) who is: Seeking relief from the Zoning By-law to permit an increase in
maximum lot occupancy to 37.4% when 35% is the maximum permitted. This is to allow an
addition to the rear of the existing dwelling.

That the Agenda be approved.

Motion Carried

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

There were no conflicts of interest declared.

Agent, Sophie Jean attended the meeting.

Department comments were read by Secretary-Treasurer, Christina Seguin.

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

- Engineering Division has no objections to this minor variance application.

Note:

- The existing surface drainage patters shall be maintained. Any alteration to the existing
topography shall incorporate good lot grading practices such that any surface water runoff is
directed away from the adjoining properties.

Economic Development

No objections.
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Traffic Division

No objections.

Municipal Works Division

No objections.

Buildings and Permits Division

A building permit will be required for this project. The following comments noted are from a
high-level observation only and limited to the information provided by the applicant. A further
in-depth plans examination will be performed during this process and comments provided at
said time.

Drawings to include all information pertinent to the construction of the proposed addition to
the single detached dwelling.

If any openings are proposed in the left elevation, provide limiting distance/exposed building
face calculations for entire left elevation (including existing building)
All items will be reviewed at time of plans examination.

Zoning Section

No objections.

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the application, inspected the site and is supportive.

The property is located on Part Lots 71 and 72, Plan 341; being Part 30 on RP52R2587,and is in
a Residential 10 Zone. The property's municipal address is 1455 Holy Cross Boulevard and there
is a single detached dwelling on the property.

The applicant is seeking relief from the Zoning By-law to permit a lot occupancy of 37.4% when
35% is the maximum permitted. The increase in lot occupancy will allow the construction of an
18' by 26' addition to the rear of the existing house, which will provide more living space.

Planning feels the increase in lot occupancy is small, and the proposed addition meets all other
Zoning By-law provisions. Planning is therefore supportive of the variance.
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Official Plan Section 14.8.2 - In considering applications for minor variances, the Committee
shall consider:

a) whether the requested variance would constitute a "minor" departure from the Zoning By-
law;

b) whether the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law can still be met if the
variance is granted;
e) whether the resulting development would be compatible with adjacent uses and in character
with the established development in the area;

DISCUSSION

There was no discussion pertaining to this application.

IN-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 5:35 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001, Chapter 25:

239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.
239 (1).

Moved By: Mr. Ray Content
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

Exceptions

(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 2 - A-47-22 Debate and Decision regarding: Addition

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6)).

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the Minor Variance
Application A-47-22, regarding property located at 1455 Holy Cross Blvd. be APPROVED.
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1. Seeking relief from the Zoning By-law to permit an increase in maximum lot occupancy
to 37.4% when 35% is the maximum permitted. This is to allow an addition to the rear
of the existing dwelling.

2. The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
and structures.

3. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning
By-law.

4. There were no objections.

lii

II.
H

I

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

RISE AND REPORT

ltem2-A-47-22

Motion to allow Minor Variance for: Addition

Christma Sej^Gin, Secretary/Treasurer
Committee ofAdjustment-City of Cornwall
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Chair, Mr. Stephen Alexander called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. Committee members
Mr. Ben De Haan and Mr. Ray Contant were present. Development Planners, Alex Gatien,
Shrija Vora and Secretary-Treasurer, Christina Seguin attended the meeting.

The hearing was being held to consider an application by Cindy Murray (A/Sophie Jean) (219
McGregor Avenue) who is: Seeking relief from the Zoning By-law to permit a reduced side
yard setback of 1m when 1.5m is required, a reduced rear yard setback of 7.62m when 8m is
required. The reduction is to permit the conversion of an existing deck to an enclosed
sunroom.

That the Agenda be approved.

Motion Carried

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

There were no conflicts of interest declared.

Agent, Sophie Jean attended the meeting on behalf of Cindy Murray.

Department comments were read by Secretary-Treasurer, Christina Seguin.

DEPARTMENT/AGENCY COMMENTS:

Engineering Division

Engineering Division has no objections to this minor variance application.

Note:
- The existing surface drainage patters shall be maintained. Any alteration to the existing
topography shall incorporate good lot grading practices such that any surface water runoff is
directed away from the adjoining properties.

Economic Development

No objections.
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Traffic Division

No objections

Municipal Works Division

No objections.

Buildings and Permits Division

The following comments noted are from a high-level observation only and limited to the
information provided by the applicant. A further in-depth plans examination will be performed
during this process and comments provided at said time.

A building permit will be required for this project.

There are no building permits on file earlier than 1973.
GIS software aerial view indicates that there were no decks constructed on the side or

rear of the house in 2002.

In 2007, an aerial view indicates that decks and hardscaping were installed. Construction
would have occurred between this time period.
As there are no permits on file, the existing deck(s) were not permitted and therefore
may not meet zoning requirements and the construction requirements of the Ontario
Building Code.
If the proposed sunroom will be installed on the existing deck structure, the structure
will be required to be reviewed by a Professional Engineer of Ontario (PEG) to ensure
the as-built construction pertaining to materials and methods will suffice to carry the
intended loading for the proposed structure above. The engineers report and/or sealed
drawings will be required as part of the permit application submission.
If a new deck is being proposed (existing being demolished), then these construction
provisions can be verified.

No unprotected openings (doors/windows) are permitted on the right elevation as the
proposed distances from the building to neighbouring property lines are less than 1.2m
(Refer to Subsection 9.10.15 OBC). Any proposed openings are required to be protected
and shall have a fire protection rating (ie: rolldown fire shutters, rated doors with self
closing devices, non-openable rated windows, etc.) (Refer to Subsection 9.10.15 OBC)
Will be verified at time of plans examination.

The exterior wall on the right elevation will be required to have a 45 minute fire
resistance rating due to the proximity to the neighbouring property lines. (Refer to
Subsection 9.10.15 OBC)
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Sunspace sunrooms are typically constructed with a panel type system. Additional wall
assembly and/or membrane materials will be required to be installed to provide the
minimum fire resistance rating. Wall assembly details will be reviewed at time of plans
examination.

Drawings to include all information pertinent to the construction of the sunroom
addition onto the existing single detached dwelling. All items will be reviewed at time of
plans examination.

Zoning Section

No objections.

Planning Division

Planning has reviewed the application, inspected the site and is supportive.

The property is located on Lot 3, Plan 125 and is in a Residential 20 Zone. The property's
municipal address is 219 McGregor Avenue, and there is a single detached dwelling on the lot.
The applicant is seeking relief to permit a reduction in side yard setbacks to 0.9m when 1.5m is
required. This is to permit the enclosure of the existing deck as a sunroom.

The proposed sunroom will also encroach onto the required rear yard setback. Planning would
recommend that recognizing a reduced rear yard setback of 7.62m when 8m is required be
added to the variance.

Planning feels the reduction in setbacks is small, particularly as the sunroom will not be a four-
season addition and is located on an existing deck. Planning is therefore supportive.
Official Plan Section 14.8.2 - In considering applications for minor variances, the Committee
shall consider:

a) whether the requested variance would constitute a "minor" departure from the Zoning By-
law;
b) whether the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law can still be met if the
variance is granted;
e) whether the resulting development would be compatible with adjacent uses and in character
with the established development in the area;
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DISCUSSION

There was no discussion pertaining to this application.

IN-CAMERA SESSION

Motion to MOVE INTO A CLOSED MEETING after hearing all parties at the Committee of
Adjustment meeting, at approximately 5:35 p.m. to address matters pertaining to Section 239
(2) and (3.1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 S.O. 2001,Chapter 25:

239 (1) Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 2001, c. 25, s.

Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

Motion Carried

Exceptions

(2) A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being
considered is,

Item 3 -A-48-22 Debate and Decision regarding: Sunroom

(g) a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee, or other body may hold a closed
meeting under another Act (Planning Act Section 45 (6)).

After some discussion, it was the Committee's unanimous decision that the Minor Variance
Application A-48-22, regarding property located at 219 McGregor Avenue be APPROVED.

1. Seeking relief from the Zoning By-law to permit a reduced side yard setback of 1m
when 1.5m is required, a reduced rear yard setback of 7.62m when 8m is required.
The reduction is to permit the conversion of an existing deck to an enclosed sunroom.

2. The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
and structures.

El
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3. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning
By-law.

4. There were no objections.



Moved By: Mr. Ray Contant
Seconded By: Mr. Ben de Haan

RISE AND REPORT

ltem3-A-48-22

Motion to allow Minor Variance for: Sunroom
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Motion Carried

?

^
'Christina Seguin, Secretary/Treasurer

Committee of Adjustment-City of Cornwall


